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Relevant SF Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Code Section 122-238 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed Existing Proposed Change / Variance 

Required? 

Maximum density 8 dwelling units 
per acre 2 unit 2 unit No change 

Maximum floor area 
ratio n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Maximum height 25 feet - - No change 
Maximum building 
coverage 35% 29.7% (1831) 37.8% (2331) Variance Required 

Maximum impervious 
surface 50% 37.9% (2338) 46.2% (2844) Conforming 

Minimum lot size 6,000 SF 6,160 SF 6,160 SF Conforming 

Minimum front setback 30 feet 22’9” feet 22’9” feet No change 
Minimum right side 
setback  5 feet 5 feet 5 feet Conforming 

Minimum left side 
setback  5 feet 6’-11” feet 6’-11” feet Conforming 

Minimum rear setback  
(Existing Structure) 25 feet 5’1” feet 5’1” feet No change 

Minimum rear setback 
(Proposed Addition) 25 feet 19’-1” 6’-3” feet Variance Required 

 
Process: 
Development Review Committee Meeting:  June 5, 2014 
Planning Board Meeting:     August 21, 2014 
         
Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 
The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code.  The 
Planning Board before granting a variance must find all of the following:  
 
1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district. 

 
The existing structure is legally nonconforming to front and rear yard setbacks. However, 
legally nonconforming site characteristics are not uncommon in the City, and therefore 
do not generate the existence of special conditions or circumstances. 

 
2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances 

do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 
 

The nonconforming rear yard setback is not a condition created by the applicant, nor does 
it result from the action or negligence of the applicant. However, the request for variances 
is generated from specific actions initiated by the applicant since the applicant is 
requesting to complete the proposed addition of a master bedroom and bath at the rear of 
the existing multi-family structure. This addition triggers the increase in building 
coverage and further encroachment into the rear setback.  
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3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not 

confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development 
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
 
Section 122-27 of the Land Development Regulations discourages the expansion of site 
nonconformities. Therefore, expanding into the rear yard setback would confer special 
privileges upon the applicant. 
 

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance 
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

  
The applicant currently has existing use of the site without the variance approval. 
Therefore, hardship conditions do not exist.  Denial of the requested variance would not 
deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the SF Zoning 
District. 

 
5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum 

variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 

  
The variance requested is not the minimum required that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. However, they are the minimum 
necessary to accommodate the request. 
 

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations 
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest or welfare. 
 
It does not appear that granting of the variance will be injurious to the area involved or 
otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare. 

 
7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall 
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
 
Existing non-conforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for this request. 
 

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233): 
Based on comments received at the DRC, it does not appear that the requested variance will 
trigger any public facility capacity issues.  
 
The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following: 
 
That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by the 
applicant for a variance. 
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The standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have not been fully met by the 
applicant for the variances requested.  

 
That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or attempting 
to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance application, and 
by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

 
The Planning Department has not received any public comment for the variance request as of the 
date of this report.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development 
Regulations, the Planning Department recommends the request for variance be denied.  
However, if the Planning Board approves this request, staff would like to require the following 
conditions: 
 
General Conditions: 

1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans signed and sealed April 28, 
2014 by Peter Pike, Registered Architect. No approval granted for any other work or 
improvements shown on the plans other than the master bedroom and bathroom addition 
at the rear of the existing structure. 

2. No approval granted for an additional dwelling unit. Only two legal non-transient units 
exist on site. 

 
Condition to be completed prior to the issuance of certificate of occupancy: 

3. Stormwater treatment swale shall be provided and maintained.  
 
  
 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Resolution 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD 
RESOLUTION NO. 2014- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING 
BOARD GRANTING WITH CONDITIONS AFTER THE 
FACT VARIANCES TO MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 
AND REAR YARD SETBACKS ON PROPERTY LOCATED 
AT 1302 FLAGLER AVENUE (RE # 00059730-000000; AK # 
1060208) IN THE SINGLE FAMILY (SF) ZONING DISTRICT 
PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 90-395, 122-238(4)A and 122-
238(6)A.3. OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 
OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY 
WEST, FLORIDA. 

 
 

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to finish construction of an addition of a new master 

bedroom and bath located at the rear of an existing structure on the property located at 1302 Flagler 

Avenue (RE # 00059730-000000; AK # 1060208); and 

WHEREAS, the existing multi-family residence is a non-contributing structure; and 

WHEREAS, the structure is located within the front and rear yard setback requirements as 

permitted in the SF zoning district; and 

WHEREAS, Section 122-238 of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of the 

Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) provides that the 

maximum building coverage is 35% and minimum rear yard setback is 25 feet; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed building coverage is 37.8%  and rear yard setback is 6 ½ inches; 

and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests variances to maximum building coverage and rear yard 

setback; and 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing   
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on August 21, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist  which 

are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, 

structures or buildings in the same district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the 

action or negligence of the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variances requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, 

buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 

in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue 

hardship on the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will be in harmony  

with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will 

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, 

structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in 

other districts are grounds for the issuance of the requested variances; and 



Page 3 of 5 
Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor 

policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the 

variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth 

herein. 

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for variances to 

allow the addition of a new master bedroom and bath located at the rear of an existing structure per 

the attached plans signed and sealed on April 28, 2014 by Peter Pike, Registered Architect, on 

property located at 1302 Flagler Avenue (RE # 00059730-000000; AK # 1060208) in the SF Zoning 

District pursuant to Section 90-395, Sections 122-238(4)a and 122-238(6)a.3. of the City of Key 

West Land Development Regulations with the following conditions: 

General Conditions: 
1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans signed and 

sealed April 28, 2014 by Peter Pike, Registered Architect. No approval 
granted for any other work or improvements shown on the plans other than 
the master bedroom and bathroom addition at the rear of the existing 
structure. 

2. No approval granted for an additional dwelling unit. Only two legal non-
transient units exist on site. 

 
Condition to be completed prior to the issuance of certificate of occupancy: 

3. Stormwater treatment swale shall be provided and maintained. 
 
 
Section 3. It is a condition of these variances that full, complete and final application for 

all conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which these variances are wholly or 
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partly necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and 

further, that no application shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the 

applicant obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of 

circumstances to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred. 

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for 

permits for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with the terms of the 

approval as described in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate these variances, 

which variances shall be of no force or effect. 

Section 5. These variances do not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to 

possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of 

legal authority respecting the property. 

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption 

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission. 

Section 7.  This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key 

West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal 

period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of 

Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not 

effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and 

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) 

day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and 

Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until 
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the appeal is resolved by agreement or order. 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 21st day of 

August 2014. 

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director; 
 
 
 
              
Richard Klitenick, Planning Board Chairman      Date 
  
Attest: 
 
              
Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director      Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk: 
 
 
              
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk         Date 
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DRC 
Minutes & Comments 



From: Jason Barroso
To: Carlene Smith
Subject: RE: 1302 Flagler
Date: Monday, August 18, 2014 11:08:46 AM

No objections at this time.
 
 

Jason Barroso Lt. FIRE INSPECTOR

Key West Fire Department 
1600 N. Roosevelt Blvd. 
Key West, Florida 33040 
305-809-3933 Office 
305-293-8399 Fax 
jbarroso@keywestcity.com 
Serving the Southernmost City
 

From: Carlene Smith [mailto:cesmith@keywestcity.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 18, 2014 11:06 AM
To: Jason Barroso
Subject: 1302 Flagler
 
Hi Jason,
I have attached the site photos and site plan for your review.
 
Carlene Smith, LEED Green Associate, Planner Analyst
City of  Key West Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue |Key West, FL 33040
Ph. 305.809.3722 | Fax 305.809.3978
cesmith@keywestcity.com | www.keywestcity.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public record.  If you do not want your email  address  released in response to a public records request, do not
send electronic mail to this entity.  Instead, you may contact this office by phone or in writing.

 

mailto:jbarroso@keywestcity.com
mailto:cesmith@keywestcity.com
mailto:jbarroso@keywestcity.com
mailto:cesmith@keywestcity.com
mailto:cesmith@keywestcity.com
http://www.keywestcity.com/


Development Review Committee 
Engineering Services and Utilities Comments 
Page 3 
 

 
1302 Flagler Avenue 
Building Coverage and Rear Yard Setback Variance  
New addition master suite and laundry room increases impervious surface by 500 sq.ft. 
Please provide stormwater treatment swale for the new exterior addition.     
 
525 Louisa Street 
Building Coverage, Impervious Surface, Side and Rear-yard Setback Variance  
No comments.   
 
 
1001 James Street 
Major Development Plan and Conditional Use 
 
Site Plan shows two ADA accessible spaces in customer parking area.  Please revise 
plan to make one of the ADA accessible spaces Van Accessible.   
No ADA accessible spaces are provided for employee parking.  Please revise plan to 
create ADA accessible space in the employee parking section. 
 
Please provide a lighting plan for the parking areas, including scooter and bicycle rack 
areas.   
 
Please make provisions on the Drainage Plan to connection the roof drains to 
stormwater management system. 
 
1213 14th Street 
Major Development Plan, Conditional Use, and Landscape Waiver 
Site Plan shows three ADA accessible spaces.  Please revise plan to make one of the 
ADA accessible spaces Van Accessible.   
 
Please revise site plan to show sidewalk accessible route from the 14th Street sidewalk 
to the accessible ramp.  Route shall be located so that pedestrians are not compelled to 
travel behind parked vehicles. 
 
Please provide ADA Accessible Route Plan, including dimensions and slopes for the 
accessible routes to all buildings and accessible parking spaces and sidewalk.   
 
Please confirm trash storage area location on the site and gate opening orientation will 
provide adequate access for pickup. 
 
Pursuant to Sec. 108-611, parking areas shall be paved with concrete, asphalt, or 
dustfree porous material.   
 
Please provide a Utility Plan, showing proposed sanitary system and water service, 
including backflow preventor type and location. 
 
 

cesmith
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ENGINEERING: 
Ms. Ignaffo asked if the chain link fence will remain on the property.  Applicant stated the chain 
link fence has been removed and replaced with the white picket fence. Ms. Ignaffo requested a site 
plan with the new parking space. Survey shows common cistern.  For abandonment or retention of 
the cistern, please complete an application and submit to the Building Department. Ms. Ignaffo 
stated to direct roof gutter downspouts back onto property. 
  
FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
Mr. Barroso stated there are concerns with life safety and accessibility. Mr. Barroso requested they 
contact the Fire office to set up a meeting for review of the project. 
 
KEYS ENERGY: 
No objection. 
 

11. Variance - 1302 Flagler Avenue (RE # 00059730-000000; AK # 1060208) - A request for 
variance to building coverage and rear-yard setback requirements in order to construct an addition 
on property located within the Single-Family residential (SF) zoning district pursuant to Sections 
90-395 and 122-238(4)a. & (6)a.3. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 

 
Planner Brendon Cunningham gave members an overview of the Variance request. 

 
 The applicant, Mr. Peter Pike, gave members an overview of the Variance request. 

 
DRC MEMBER COMMENTS: 
 
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
No comment. 
  
URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 
No comment. 
 
HARC PLANNER: 
No comment. 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR: 
Asked if a 2nd unit was being created and cautioned the Applicant to make sure this is not an 
accessory unit and not a separate living unit. 
  
ENGINEERING: 
Is this an after the fact Variance and it is and it increases the pervious square feet. Ms. Ignaffo 
stated the property needs stormwater retention and the applicant advised a swale in the rear of the 
property can be incorporated. New addition master suite and laundry room increases impervious 
surface by 500 square feet. Ms. Ignaffo requested the Applicant to provide stormwater treatment 
swale for the new exterior addition.     

cesmith
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FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
Mr. Barroso advised the Air Conditioning units adhere to the setbacks and there are concerns with 
life safety and accessibility. Mr. Barroso requested they contact the Fire office to set up a meeting 
for review of the project. 
 
KEYS ENERGY: 
No objection. 
 

12. Variance - 525 Louisa Street (RE # 00028660-000000; AK # 1029441) - A request for variances 
to maximum building coverage, impervious surface ratio and minimum side & rear-yard setbacks 
in order to construct additions and porches on an existing building on property located within the 
Historic Neighborhood Commercial (HNC-1) zoning district pursuant to Section 122-810(4)a.&b. 
and 122-810(6)b.& c. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City 
of Key West, Florida. 

 
Planner Brendon Cunningham gave members an overview of the Variance request. 

 
DRC MEMBER COMMENTS: 
 
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
No comment. 
  
URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 
No comment. 
 
HARC PLANNER: 
No comment. 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR: 
Maintain off street parking space, applicant said yes. 
  
ENGINEERING: 
Ms. Ignaffo asked if the pervious Sq. footage was being increased and the applicant said no. 
Asked if gutters were going to be installed on the 2nd story and the applicant said no plans for 
gutters. Ms. Ignaffo had no further comments.  
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
Mr. Barroso advised the 2nd balcony encroaches on the setback. Mr. Barroso stated there are 
concerns with life safety and accessibility and requested they contact the Fire office to set up a 
meeting for review of the project. 
 
KEYS ENERGY: 
No objection. 
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

Property Record Card - 
Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1060208 Parcel ID: 00059730-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
SAWYER BRIAN J
1107 KEY PLZ STE 263
KEY WEST, FL 33040-4086

Property Details
PC Code: 08 - MULTI FAMILY LESS THAN 10UNITS

Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-
Range: 05-68-25

Property Location: 1302 FLAGLER AVE KEY WEST 
Subdivision: East Martello Towers

Legal Description: KW EAST MARTELLO TOWERS PB 2-47 SUB OF PT TR 28 LOT 12 G50-393/394 OR529-931 OR718-800 
OR822-1550 OR2089-1676 OR2435-2482 OR2504-2323/24
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Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Land Details
Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

010D - RESIDENTIAL DRY 70 88 6,160.00 SF

Building Summary
Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 0
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Total Living Area: 1667
Year Built: 1958

Building 1 Details
Building Type R2 Condition A Quality Grade 500
Effective Age 33 Perimeter 294 Depreciation % 36

Year Built 1958 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 1,667
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions: R2 includes 2 3-fixture baths and 2 kitchens.
Roof Type GABLE/HIP Roof Cover METAL Foundation CONCR FTR

Heat 1 NONE Heat 2 NONE Bedrooms 2
Heat Src 1 NONE Heat Src 2 NONE

Extra Features:
2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area
1 FLA 5:C.B.S. 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 1,563 

2 FLA 5:C.B.S. 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 104 

3 SPF 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 112 

4 SPF 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 56 

5 SPF 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 64 

6 OPF 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 99 
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7 OPF 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 195 

8 OPF 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 12 

Misc Improvement Details
Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 AC2:WALL AIR COND 3 UT 0 0 1983 1984 1 20 

2 WD2:WOOD DECK 32 SF 8 4 1984 1985 1 40 

3 PT3:PATIO 104 SF 13 8 1975 1976 2 50 

4 FN2:FENCES 450 SF 75 6 1996 1997 2 30 

5 FN2:FENCES 600 SF 100 6 1996 1997 5 30 

6 UB3:LC UTIL BLDG 80 SF 10 8 1974 1975 1 30 

7 FN2:FENCES 240 SF 40 6 2000 2001 2 30 

Appraiser Notes
GATE LOCKED. SENT ACCESS LETTER ON 04/29/2011. NO RESPONSE FROM PROPERTY OWNER. 

Building Permits

Bldg Number Date 
Issued

Date 
Completed Amount Description Notes

07-4406 09/20/2007 07/02/2008 2,000 
CONNECT HOUSE SWER TO CITY PROVIDED CLEAN-OUT 
BOX. CAP-OFF EXISTING CONNECTION TO 1300 FLAGLER 

AVE. CONNECTION BOX. 

14-0891 03/06/2014 04/10/2014 8,000 15 SQ/FT REMOVE EXISTING ROOFING, INSTALL DRYIN, 
EAVES DRIP, FLASHING, V-CRIMP AND RIDGE CAP 

9603878 09/01/1996 11/01/1997 1,000 FENCE 

0000319 02/28/2000 07/18/2000 280 WOOD FENCE 

03-2274 06/25/2003 08/05/2003 2,500 SEWER LATERAL 

Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year 

Total Bldg 
Value 

Total Misc 
Improvement Value 

Total Land 
Value 

Total Just 
(Market) Value 

Total Assessed 
Value 

School 
Exempt Value 

School Taxable 
Value 

2013 158,692 5,107 117,342 281,141 281,141 0 281,141 

2012 158,850 5,360 117,342 281,552 281,552 0 281,552 

2011 156,406 5,621 100,579 262,606 262,606 0 262,606 

2010 158,850 5,949 89,404 254,203 254,203 0 254,203 

2009 177,246 6,201 212,334 395,781 395,781 0 395,781 

2008 165,210 6,469 246,400 418,079 418,079 0 418,079 

2007 257,611 6,801 431,200 695,612 695,612 0 695,612 
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This page has been visited 36,963 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176 

2006 275,108 7,061 400,400 682,569 682,569 0 682,569 

2005 354,693 7,342 308,000 670,035 670,035 0 670,035 

2004 220,697 7,693 258,720 487,110 487,110 0 487,110 

2003 216,685 7,967 114,576 339,228 339,228 0 339,228 

2002 215,032 8,250 114,576 337,858 337,858 0 337,858 

2001 191,763 8,600 114,576 314,939 314,939 0 314,939 

2000 202,516 6,863 84,700 294,080 294,080 0 294,080 

1999 135,011 4,700 84,700 224,411 224,411 0 224,411 

1998 96,348 4,458 84,700 185,507 185,507 0 185,507 

1997 74,159 872 72,380 147,412 147,412 0 147,412 

1996 68,403 854 72,380 141,636 141,636 0 141,636 

1995 68,403 936 72,380 141,719 141,719 0 141,719 

1994 61,173 911 72,380 134,464 134,464 0 134,464 

1993 61,173 986 72,380 134,539 134,539 0 134,539 

1992 74,632 1,059 72,380 148,071 148,071 0 148,071 

1991 74,632 1,133 78,540 154,305 154,305 0 154,305 

1990 61,714 0 55,440 117,154 117,154 0 117,154 

1989 56,104 0 53,900 110,004 110,004 0 110,004 

1988 26,535 0 47,740 74,275 74,275 0 74,275 

1987 26,247 0 30,628 56,875 56,875 0 56,875 

1986 26,365 0 29,272 55,637 55,637 0 55,637 

1985 25,420 0 22,792 48,212 48,212 0 48,212 

1984 24,348 0 22,792 47,140 47,140 0 47,140 

1983 24,348 0 22,792 47,140 47,140 0 47,140 

1982 24,677 0 17,310 41,987 41,987 0 41,987 

Parcel Sales History
NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 
date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification
2/14/2011 2504 / 2323 250,000 WD 30

9/25/2009 2435 / 2482 367,800 WD 30

2/28/2005 2089 / 1676 807,500 WD Q

10/1/1980 822 / 1550 65,000 WD Q

2/1/1977 718 / 800 33,500 00 Q
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Public Notices 
(radius map & mailing list) 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 p.m., August 21, 2014  at Old 

City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (Behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar).  The purpose of the 

hearing will be to consider a request for: 

 

Variance – 1302 Flagler Avenue (RE # 00059730-000000; AK # 1060208) – A request for after-

the-fact variances to maximum building coverage and rear yard setbacks in order to maintain an 

addition to an existing multi-family residence on property located within the Single Family (SF) 

Zoning District pursuant to Sections 90-395, 122-238(4)a. and 122-238(6)a.3. of the Land 
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call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3731 at least five business days in advance for sign language 
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format. 
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NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY

1 3/18/1982 TRUST NO 101 C/O MANFREDINI ROBERT J AND MYRNA J 1222 VONPHISTER STKEY WEST FL 33040-4935

2 ACEVEDO DANIEL R AND ROBERTA E 571 PARK DR KEY WEST FL 33040

3 BAILEY ROBERT K AND MICHELLE A 1526 FLORIDA ST KEY WEST FL 33040-5062

4 BETHEL HARRY L AND JACQUELYN F 1314 FLAGLER AVEKEY WEST FL 33040-4920

5 BOTANY BAY HOLDING S.A. C/O RENT KEY WEST VACATIONS INC 1075 DUVAL ST STE C11KEY WEST FL 33040-3195

6 BOYER INVESTMENTS LLC 906 17TH TER KEY WEST FL 33040

7 BROWN J DOUGLAS 3636 EAGLE AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-4624

8 BUERGER THOMAS S 2020 12TH ST NW PH 809WASHINGTON DC 20009-7593

9 CASTILLO MARGARITA R L/E 1217 FLAGLER AVEKEY WEST FL 33040-4919

10 COBB FREDERICK J AND AMELIA A 1600 PALMYRA AVERICHMOND VA 23227-4424

11 COOPER   JAMES AND JOANNE 1309 JOHNSON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-5015

12 COTILLETTA JOSEPH A AND MALLORY 144 05 NEWPORT AVENEPONSIT NY 11694

13 DIAZ MANUEL R 1423 JOHNSON ST KEY WEST FL 33040

14 EYER DAVID D AND IRENE J   1321 JOHNSON STREETKEY WEST FL 33040

15 FAILE JOHN L SR 1223 FLAGLER AVEKEY WEST FL 33040

16 HAWTHORNE WILLIAM TR 8/28/1993 1400 VON PHITSTER STKEY WEST FL 33040

17 HELLIESEN DOUGLAS A AND CAROLYN C 1221 LAIRD ST KEY WEST FL 33040

18 JACKSON RICHARD W 1301 FLAGLER AVEKEY WEST FL 33040-4900

19 JCB RESIDENCE TRUST THE 12/08/2011 1501 FLORIDA ST KEY WEST FL 33040-5009

20 JOHNSON LESLIE AND CHRISTOPHER A 1212 VON PHISTER STKEY WEST FL 33040

21 JOHNSTON JEFFREY G AND SARAH S 9322 STOCKPORT DRSPRING TX 77379-6536

22 KRAMER CAROL A 1338 ALLSTON CT THE VILLAGES FL 32162

23 MACHALA EDWARD W AND KATHLEEN A 89 CLIFF DR NARRAGANSETT RI 02882-1921

24 MARBURG  JOHN 1300 FLAGLER AVEKEY WEST FL 33040

25 MUSMANNO VICTOR H II AND SHANNON C 1507 FLORIDA ST KEY WEST FL 33040-5009

26 OB FLORIDA RRE HOLDINGS LLC 5310 E STATE ROAD 64BRADENTON FL 34208-5500

27 PAXTON C A 1216 VONPHISTER STKEY WEST FL 33040-4935

28 RICHARDS LIVING TRUST 7/20/2007 C/O RICHARDS DEAN ALLEN JR TRUSTEE1214 VON PHISTER STKEY WEST FL 33040

29 ROBINSON WILLIAM SANDS JR 3616 NORTHSIDE CTKEY WEST FL 33040-4257

30 RODRIGUEZ MARCOS AND CLAUDINA 1320 FLAGLER AVEKEY WEST FL 33040

31 RUSSO JOSEPH MICHAEL 3229 PEARL AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-4640

32 SAWYER BRIAN J 1107 KEY PLZ STE 263KEY WEST FL 33040-4086

33 SAWYER ROBERT WEBB DEC TR 10/7/1997  1314 JOHNSON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-5016

34 SAY LAURA C PO BOX 968 BARNEGAT LIGHTNJ 08006-0968
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35 SCHMIDA WALTER G REV TR AGR 5/29/1998 1522 GEORGIA ST KEY WEST FL 33040

36 SCHMITT THOMAS R 1224 JOHNSON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-5014

37 SHE INTERNATIONAL LLC 24310 WOODSAGE DRBONITA SPRINGSFL 34134-2916

38 SNAVELY DALE F 1320 JOHNSON ST KEY WEST FL 33040

39 SNELGROVE SIDNEY CAUGHMAN AND DEBORAH ANN MARSHALL    1210 JOHNSON STREETKEY WEST FL 33040

40 STAGE TWO LLC 300 MAJORCA AVE APT 402CORAL GABLES FL 33134-4298

41 STANTON MARK W AND LYNN A 1227 FLAGLER AVEKEY WEST FL 33040-4919

42 TOMB GEOFFREY G 1501 GEORGIA ST KEY WEST FL 33040-5001

43 TWEEDELL LISA 1438 TROPICAL AVEKEY WEST FL 33040

44 VAZQUEZ MARIA RITA 1310 FLAGLER AVEKEY WEST FL 33040

45 VEGA ANDRES AND HILDA 6002 31ST AVE S TAMPA FL 33619

46 WOLFF JONATHAN AND SHEILA C/O CINDERELLA PROP INC 1759 AVENIDA DEL SOLBOCA RATON FL 33432-1743

47 WRIGHT WILLIAM C LIV TR 6385 SAW MILL RD PIPERSVILLE PA 18947-9775

48 ANGELA PETRONIA LLC 720 WHITMARSH LNKEY WEST FL 33040-7431

49 WHITMARSH LANE LLC 720 WHITMARSH LNKEY WEST FL 33040-7431

50 DICKERSON THEODORE AND BARBARA 721 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6401

51 KNOWLES JOHN BRUCE 723 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6401

52 SHAGENA LINDA L LIVING TRUST 09/28/1989 726 SIMONTON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7475

53 MURRELL DORETHEA ESTATE C/O BOGAN VERONICA MURRELL P/R726 WINDSOR LN KEY WEST FL 33040-6456

54 EGGERS MARGARET 728 ELIZABETH ST APT BKEY WEST FL 33040-6402

55 WHEELER RONALD W IRA TRUST 04/01/1995 8 SHINE ST DEADWOOD SD 57732-1014

56 DEMESSIANOS PAUL 80 BRIARWOOD AVE APT 1AMIDDLETOWN RI 02842-5860

57 ALLEN GEO W COL EST C/O MITCHELL VIOLET806 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6404

58 ALLEN PHILLIP JR 806 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6404

59 TRINITY WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH 808 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6404

60 CLARK MONA C 809 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6403

61 MANUEL JOHN TODD AND SONIA M 810 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6404

62 MARTINI JOHN M 810 GALVESTON LNKEY WEST FL 33040-6410

63 MERLINN INN INC 811 SIMONTON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7445

64 CAHILL DARENE M 812 GALVESTON LNKEY WEST FL 33040-6410

65 GOETZ THOMAS 813 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6403

66 THOMAS TROY D 814 SIMONTON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7446

67 GARCIA ISABEL HERNANDEZ 820 SIMONTON ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7446

68 GORE EDWARD AND NANCY 823 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6403
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69 ALSTON POLLIE H 824 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6404

70 HORN DAVID D 827 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040

71 HORN JACQUELINE A 827 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6403

72 SCARSELLA CHRISTINE C/O ART AT 830 830 CAROLINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040

73 GROTH CONSTANCE J 833 ELIZABETH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6403

74 MCKENZIE FRANCES S 885 PARK AVE APT 15CNEW YORK NY 10075-0383

75 HECHT BERNARD R 913 WHITE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3355

76 AKERS ROGER W HC 62 BOX 42 RATON NM 87740-9702

77 HJELMELAND BJARTE PILESTREDET PARK 12 B 0176OSLO NORWAY                                            

78 722 AND 802 GALVESTON LANE LLC C/O BRAWN PETER NELSONPO BOX 1486 KEY WEST FL 33041-1486

79 801/803 ELIZABETH ST LLC C/O BRAWN PETER NELSONPO BOX 1486 KEY WEST FL 33041-1486

80 CALABRO DANIEL J C/O HERZOG AND LITTLE CPA PO BOX 1857 STE HBRIDGEHAMPTONNY 11932-1857

81 NESBITT INN LLC PO BOX 299 NANTUCKET MA 02554-0299

82 KEY WEST CHEMICAL AND PAPER SUPPLY INC PO BOX 4918 KEY WEST FL 33041-4918

83 TRINITY PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF KEY WEST INC PO BOX 6471 KEY WEST FL 33041-6471

84 TRUMAN AND WHITE CHEVERON INC 1126 TRUMAN AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3369

85 URE NANCY E REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 12/2/2014 C/O PETERSEN KIMBERLY TRUSTEE209 CULLUM AVE HURST TX 76053-6708

86 VOLPIAN SIMON B AND JAN S 3022 FLAGLER AVEKEY WEST FL 33040

87 WATSON STREET PROPERTIES LLC PO BOX 278 KANNAPOLIS NC 28082-0278

88 WEBSTER TODD R 3724 SUNRISE LN KEY WEST FL 33040-4540

89 WEECH RICHARD JASPER 916 WHITE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3346

90 WHITE ORCHID KW LLC 2515 NELA AVE BELLE ISLE FL 32809-6170

91 ZAPPULLA SALVATORE R 9 GEROME AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3301

92

93

94

95

96

97

99

100

101

102

103
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